Characterization of a Heparin-Binding Site on the Catalytic Domain of Factor XIa:
Mechanism of Heparin Acceleration of Factor XIa Inhibition by the Serpins
Antithrombin and C1-Inhibitor†
Likui Yang,‡ Mao-fu Sun,§ David Gailani,§ and Alireza R. Rezaie*,‡
Edward A. Doisy Department of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, St. Louis UniVersity School of Medicine,
St. Louis, Missouri 63104, and Departments of Pathology and Medicine, Vanderbilt UniVersity, NashVille, Tennessee 37232
ReceiVed December 16, 2008; ReVised Manuscript ReceiVed January 9, 2009
ABSTRACT: Heparin accelerates inhibition of factor XIa (fXIa) by the serpins antithrombin (AT) and C1-

QuickChange kit (Stratagene, La Jolla, CA) (8). These
residues correspond to residues 170, 171, 173, 175, and 179,
respectively, in the chymotrypsinogen numbering system
(21), which will be used hereafter. The recombinant wild-
type fXIa catalytic domain is designated CD-WT, and
mutants are CD-K170A, CD-R171A, CD-R173A, CD-
K175A, and CD-K179A. A CD with residues 170, 171, and
173 changed to alanine is designated CD-KRR/A. cDNAs
in expression vector pJVCMV were used to transfect HEK-
293 cells as described previously (8). Expression and
characterization of full-length wild-type fXI (fXI-WT); fXI-
R37Q, which contains a Gln substitution for Arg-37 (Arg-
395 in fXI numbering); and the autolysis loop variant fXI-
144-149A (10), which contains Ala substitutions for Arg-
144, Lys-145, Arg-147, and Arg-149 (residues 504, 505, 507,
and 509, respectively, in fXI numbering), were prepared as
described previously (8). Stably expressing clones were
expanded in 175 cm2 flasks, and serum free medium (Cellgro
Complete, Mediatech, Herndon, VA) was collected every
48 h, supplemented with benzamidine (5 mM), and stored
at -20 °C pending purification (22).
All recombinant fXI was purified from conditioned
medium on an anti-fXI IgG 1G5.12 affinity column (8). After
being loaded, the column was washed with 25 mM Tris-
HCl (pH 7.4) and 100 mM NaCl (TBS) and eluted with 2
M NaSCN in TBS. Protein-containing fractions were pooled,
concentrated, and dialyzed against TBS, and protein con-
centrations were determined with a dye binding assay (Bio-
Rad). fXI (∼200-300 µg/mL) was activated with 5 µg/mL
fXIIa at 37 °C, and complete activation was confirmed by
SDS-PAGE. Activated preparations were passed over a
1G5.12 column to separate the protease from fXIIa. In the
case of proteins prepared in fXI-Ser-362,482, the catalytic
domains bind to the column, while the heavy chain passes
through the column (22).
fXIa Hydrolysis of S2366. The steady-state kinetics of S2366
hydrolysis by fXIa and fXIa CDs (6 nM active sites) was
measured in TBS containing 0.1 mg/mL bovine serum albumin
(TBSA) and 50-2000 µM S2366. We measured rates of
generation of free p-nitroaniline (pNA) in 100 µL reaction
volumes (3 mm path length) by continuously monitoring
absorbance at 405 nm on a SpectraMax 340 microtiter plate
reader (Molecular Devices Corp., Sunnyvale, CA) (22). Km and
kcat for S2366 hydrolysis were obtained by initial rate analysis
of pNA generation as a function of S2366 concentration.
Nonlinear regression was performed with Scientist Software
(MicroMath Scientific Software, Salt Lake City, UT). Estimates
of error are ( two standard deviations.
Inhibition of fXIa and fXIa Catalytic Domains by Serpins.
Rates of fXIa inhibition by AT or C1-INH were measured
under pseudo-first-order conditions by a discontinuous assay
in the absence and presence of heparins (10). In the absence
of heparin, each protease (0.5-1 nM) was incubated at room
temperature (∼25 °C) with 100-400 nM AT or C1-INH in
50 µL reaction mixtures in TBSA containing 0.1% PEG
8000. After incubation for 80 min, 50 µL of S2366 was
added (final concentration of 0.5 mM), and residual fXIa